

No. 17-2171

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

USAMA JAMIL HAMAMA, ET AL.,
Petitioners-Appellees,

v.

THOMAS HOMAN, DEPUTY DIRECTOR AND SENIOR OFFICIAL PERFORMING THE
DUTIES OF THE DIRECTOR, U.S. IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT, ET AL.,
Respondents-Appellants.

On Appeal from the
U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan
D.C. No. 2:17-cv-11910

**BRIEF OF CURRENT AND FORMER
U.N. SPECIAL RAPPORTEURS ON TORTURE
AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS-APPELLEES**

Elisa J. Lintemuth (P74498)
Dykema Gossett PLLC
300 Ottawa Ave NW Ste 700
Grand Rapids, MI 49503-2306
(616) 776-7532
elintemuth@dykema.com

William J. Aceves (CA Bar 151031)
California Western School of Law
225 Cedar Street
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 515-1589
wja@cwsl.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS

Pursuant to Fed. R. App. P. 26.1, the *Amici* make the following disclosure:

1. Is the party a publicly held corporation or other publicly held entity?

NO.

2. Is the party a parent, subsidiary, or affiliate of, or a trade association representing, a publicly held corporation, or other publicly held entity?

NO.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Principle of Non-Refoulement Precludes States from Removing Individuals to a Country Where They Would Be in Danger of Being Subjected to Torture	7
II. The Convention against Torture Requires States to Provide Meaningful Review to Determine Whether the Principle of Non- Refoulement Applies to Prevent Removal	15
III. The Principle of Non-Refoulement Applies Even in Cases Where Individuals Face the Threat of Torture from Non-State Actors	19
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Hamama v. Adducci</i> , 261 F. Supp. 3d 820 (E.D. Mich. 2017)	6
---	---

Federal Rules & Statutes

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2)	2
Foreign Affairs Reform and Restructuring Act, Pub. L. No. 105-277, 112 Stat. 2681-822	14

International Cases

<i>Agiza v. Sweden</i> , Comm. No. 233/2003, U.N. Doc. CAT/C/34/D/233/2003 (May 24, 2005)	16
<i>Alzery v. Sweden</i> , Comm. No. 1416/2005, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/88/D/1416/2005 (Nov. 10, 2006)	17
<i>Elmi v. Australia</i> , Comm. No. 120/1998, U.N. Doc. CAT/C/22/D/120/1998 (May 25, 1999)	22
<i>H.M.H.I. v. Australia</i> , Comm. No. 177/201, U.N. Doc. CAT/C/28/D/177/2001 (2002)	23
<i>J.K. and Others v. Sweden</i> , App. No. 59166/12 (Eur. Ct. H.R. 2016)	22
<i>Maksudov v. Kyrgyzstan</i> , Comm. No. 1461/2006, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/93/D/1461 (July 31, 2008)	17
<i>N. v. Finland</i> , App. No. 38885/02 (Eur. Ct. H.R. 2005)	21

<i>Njamba and Balikosa v. Sweden</i> , Comm. No. 322/2007, U.N. Doc. CAT/C/44/D/322/2007 (June 3, 2010)	21
<i>Saadi v. Italy</i> , App. No. 37201/06 (Eur. Ct. H.R. 2008)	12
<i>X v. Kazakhstan</i> , Comm. No. 554/2013, U.N. Doc. CAT/C/55/D/554/2013 (Oct. 9, 2015).....	9, 16

International Treaties

Convention against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Dec. 10, 1984, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85	<i>passim</i>
Convention Relating to the International Status of Refugees, Oct. 28, 1933, CLIX L.N.T.S. 3663	7
Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees, July 28, 1951, 189 U.N.T.S. 137	<i>passim</i>
European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, Nov. 4, 1950, 213 U.N.T.S. 221	12
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 19, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171	<i>passim</i>
Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees, Jan. 31, 1967, 606 U.N.T.S. 267	8
American Covention on Human Rights, Jan. 7, 1970, OEA/Ser.K/XVI/1.1	11-12

International Authorities

Comm. against Torture, Consideration of Reports Submitted by States Parties under Article 19 of the Convention: Belgium, U.N. Doc. CAT/C/CR/30/6 (June 23, 2003).....	16-17
---	-------

Comm. against Torture, Consideration of Reports Submitted by States Parties under Article 19 of the Convention: Finland, U.N. Doc. CAT/C/CR/34/FIN (June 21, 2005)	16
Comm. against Torture, General Comment No. 1 (2017) on the Implementation of Article 3 of the Convention in the Context of Article 22, U.N. Doc. CAT/C/60/R.2 (2017)	23
Comm. against Torture, General Comment No. 2: Implementation of Article 2 by States Parties, U.N. Doc. CAT/C/GC/2 (Jan. 24, 2008)	20
Hum. Rts. Comm., Consideration of Reports Submitted by States Parties Under Article 40 of the Covenant: Finland, U.N. Doc. CCPR/CO/82/FIN (Dec. 2, 2004)	18
Human Rights Council, Report of the Special Rapporteur on Torture and other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/34/54 (Feb. 14, 2017)	10
Int'l Law Comm'n, Rep. on the Work of Its Sixty-Sixth Session, U.N. Doc. A/69/10 (2014)	12-13
Inter.-Am. Comm'n H.R., <i>Report on Terrorism and Human Rights</i> ¶ 394, OEA/Ser.L/V/II.116 (2002).....	18
U.N. Comm'n on Human Rights, Resolution Regarding Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/Res/1985/33 (Jan. 4, 1985).....	1
U.N. High Commissioner for Refugees, UNHCR Position on Returns to Iraq (Nov. 14, 2016)	6
U.N. Human Rights Committee, General Comment No. 31, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add.13 (May 26, 2004)	11
U.N. Human Rights Council, Resolution Regarding Mandate of the Special Rapporteur on Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/RES/34/19 (Apr. 7, 2017).....	1

Scholarly Treatises and Articles

Deborah E. Anker, <i>Law of Asylum in the United States</i> (2011)	8, 13, 20
Emanuela-Chiara Gillard, <i>There's No Place Like Home: States' Obligations in Relation to Transfers of Persons</i> , 90 Int'l Rev. Red Cross (2008).....	15, 18
Fanny de Weck, <i>Non-Refoulement Under the European Convention on Human Rights and the U.N. Convention against Torture</i> 214 (2017)	24
Fatma Marouf et al., <i>Justice on the Fly: The Danger of Errant Deportations</i> , 75 Ohio State L.J. 337 (2014).....	19
Kees Wouters, <i>International Legal Standards for the Protection from Refoulement</i> (2009)	8, 13
Manfred Nowak & Elizabeth McArthur, <i>The United Nations Convention against Torture: A Commentary</i> (2008).....	10, 19, 20
Sarah Joseph & Melissa Castan, <i>The International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights</i> (3d ed. 2013).....	11
Sir Elihu Lauterpacht & Daniel Bethlehem, <i>The Scope and Content of the Principle of Non-Refoulement: Opinion, in Refugee Protection in International Law: UNHCR's Global Consultations on International Protection</i> (Erika Feller et al. eds., 2003)	13
Sir Nigel Rodley & Matt Pollard, <i>The Treatment of Prisoners Under International Law</i> (3d ed. 2009).....	15
William A. Schabas, <i>The European Convention on Human Rights: A Commentary</i> (2016).....	12
